## ThrivePoint Academy Board Bylaws Excerpt

## 1.5 Charter School Governing Body

- 1.5.1 The Charter School shall be governed by the Charter Board, and deemed a public body, in a manner that is consistent with the terms of this Charter Contract so long as such provisions are in accordance with applicable state, federal, and local law and regulation. (NRS 388A.320)
- 1.5.2 The Charter Board shall have final authority and responsibility for the academic, financial, and organizational performance of the Charter School, and the fulfillment of the Charter Contract.
- 1.5.3 The Charter Board shall be the final authority in matters affecting the Charter School, including but not limited to staffing, job titles, employee salary and benefits, financial accountability and curriculum.
- 1.5.4 The Charter Board shall act in accordance with and is subject to the Nevada Open Meeting Law, Nevada's Public Records Act, and Nevada Local Government Purchasing laws (NRS 332.039-.148)
- 1.5.5 The Charter Board shall have authority for and be responsible for policy and operational decisions of the Charter School. The Charter Board shall govern the Charter School pursuant to the following terms and conditions:
- 1.5.5.1 Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws. The articles of incorporation, if applicable, and bylaws of the Charter Board shall provide for governance of the operation of the Charter School as a public charter school and shall at all times be consistent with all applicable law, regulation and this Charter Contract. The articles of incorporation, if applicable, are set forth in Exhibit #2 (initially or as amended, the "Articles of Incorporation") and incorporated herein by reference. The Charter School shall notify the sponsor of changes to the bylaws or Articles of Incorporation.
- 1.5.5.2 Composition. The composition of the Charter Board shall at all times be determined by and consistent with the articles of incorporation, if applicable, and bylaws and all applicable law and regulation. The complete roster of the Charter Board and each member's affidavit, resume, and Request for Information shall be maintained in the Authority's established document library (Epicenter). The Charter Board shall notify the Authority of any changes to the Board Roster and submit an amended Board Roster to the documents library within ten (10) business days of their taking effect.
- 1.5.5.3 Affiliation. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this Charter Contract, the Articles of Incorporation, if applicable, or the bylaws, in no event shall the Charter Board, at any time, include more than two directors, officers, employees, agents or other affiliates of any

single entity, with the exception of the Charter School itself, regardless of whether said entity is affiliated or otherwise partnered with the Charter School. (NAC388A.525)

- 1.5.5.4 Conflicts of Interest. The Charter Board shall adopt a Conflicts of Interest Policy (the "Conflicts of Interest Policy"), including provisions related to nepotism and consistent with this section and applicable law by January 1 of the Charter School's first year of operation. The Charter Board shall, at all times, comply with the provisions of the Conflicts of Interest Policy. The adopted and approved Conflicts of Interest Policy shall be maintained in the Authority's established document library (Epicenter). Any modification of the Conflicts of Interest Policy must be submitted to the Authority within five (5) days of approval by the Charter Board.
- 1.5.5.5 Non-Commingling. Assets, funds, liabilities and financial records of the Charter School shall be kept separate from assets, funds, liabilities, and financial records of any other person, entity, or organization unless approved in writing by the Authority.